

NO. 2023-CA-00584-SCT

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSISSIPPI

ANN SAUNDERS; SABREEN SHARRIEF; and DOROTHY TRIPLETT,

Appellants,

v.

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI; STATE OF MISSISSIPPI ex rel. TATE REEVES, in his official capacity as Governor of the State of Mississippi; STATE OF MISSISSIPPI ex rel. LYNN FITCH, in her official capacity as Attorney General of the State of Mississippi; HONORABLE MICHAEL K. RANDOLPH, in his official capacity as Chief Justice of the Mississippi Supreme Court; ZACK WALLACE, in his official capacity as Circuit Clerk of the Circuit Court of Hinds County, Mississippi; and GREG SNOWDEN, in his official capacity as Director of the Administrative Office of Courts,

Appellees.

**On Appeal from the Chancery Court of Hinds County, Mississippi
First Judicial District**

[Proposed] *Amicus Curiae* Brief of the City of Jackson in Support of Appellants

Catoria P. Martin, MSB# 103938
Kristie Metcalfe, MSB# 103525
Office of the City Attorney
City of Jackson, Mississippi
P.O. Box 2779
Jackson, MS 39207

Jonathan B. Miller*
Michael Adame*
Cristian Torres*
Public Rights Project
490 43rd Street, #115
Oakland, CA 94609

*pro hac vice application forthcoming

Counsel for Proposed Amicus City of Jackson

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT3

I. PLAINTIFFS HAVE STANDING TO PURSUE THEIR
CHALLENGE OF THE APPOINTMENT OF JUDGES3

 A. Plaintiffs Have Taxpayer Standing3

 B. Plaintiffs Have Standing as Voters in Hinds County4

 C. Plaintiffs Have Standing as Participants in Local
 Democracy6

II. THE LEGISLATURE CHOSE AN IMPERMISSIBLE MEANS
TO ADDRESS PURPORTED CONCERNS ABOUT COURT
BACKLOGS7

 A. The Mississippi Constitution Requires the Election of
 Judges7

 B. There Are Ample Other Means to Address Purported Court
 Backlogs8

CONCLUSION11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Araujo v. Bryant,
283 So. 3d 73 (Miss. 2019)3, 4

Baker v. Carr,
369 U.S. 186 (1962)5

Burgess v. City of Gulfport,
814 So. 2d 149 (Miss. 2002)3, 4

Chisom v. Roemer,
501 U.S. 380 (1991)5

City of Jackson v. Greene,
869 So. 2d 1020 (Miss. 2004)3

Gray v. Sanders,
372 U.S. 368 (1963)5

Initiative Measure No. 65: Mayor Butler v. Watson,
338 So. 3d 599 (Miss. 2021)6

Johnson v. De Grandy,
512 U.S. 997 (1994)5

Moore v. Grillis,
39 So. 2d 505 (Miss. 1949)6

Reynolds v. Sims,
377 U.S. 533 (1964)5

Riley v. Kennedy,
553 U.S. 406 (2008)5

SASS Muni-V, LLC v. DeSoto Cnty.,
170 So. 3d 441 (Miss. 2015)4

State ex rel. Collins v. Jones,
64 So. 241 (1914)7

Thornburg v. Gingles,
478 U.S. 30 (1986)5

STATUTES

Miss. Code § 9-7-3(3)8

Miss. Code § 9-7-3(4)8

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Miss. Const. art. I, § 16
Miss. Const. art. III, § 56
Miss. Const. art. VI, § 1446
Miss. Const. art. VI, § 1528
Miss. Const. art. VI, § 1537, 8
Miss. Const. art. XII, § 241.....4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Brittany Kauffman, *Pilot Projects, Rule Changes, and Other Innovations in State Courts Around the Country*, National Center for State Courts (Aug. 18, 2016), [https://www.ncsc.org/__data/assets/pdf_file/0022/25681/ncsc-cji-appen dices-d.pdf](https://www.ncsc.org/__data/assets/pdf_file/0022/25681/ncsc-cji-appen%20dices-d.pdf).9

Charles G. Geyh, *Methods of Judicial Selection and Their Impact on Judicial Independence*, Articles by Maurer Faculty. 54 (2008), https://www.repository.law.indiana.edu/facpub/54?utm_source=www.repository.law.indiana.edu%2Ffacpub%2F54&utm_medium=PDF&utm_campaign=PDFCoverPages.....7

Corina D. Gerety & Logan Cornett, *Momentum for Change: The Impact of the Colorado Civil Access Pilot Project*, Rule One Initiative (Oct. 2014), https://iaals.du.edu/sites/default/files/documents/publications/momentum_for_change_capp_final_report.pdf9

Harris County District Attorney Kim Ogg Reveals 21% Reduction of Case Backlog, Harris County District Attorney Office (Apr. 12, 2023) https://www.harriscountyda.com/harris_county_district_attorney_kim_ogg_reveals_21_reduction_of_case_backlog.....10

Hinds County, MS Profile, Census Reporter, <https://censusreporter.org/profiles/05000US28049-hinds-county-ms/>.....5

Joana Weill et al., *Felony Case Delay: Lessons From a Pilot Project in Brooklyn*, Center for Justice Innovation at 36 (Mar. 2021), https://www.innovatingjustice.org/sites/default/files/media/document/2021/Brooklyn_Project_Evaluation.3.29.2021.pdf.....10

Lydia Hamblin & Paula Hannaford-Agor, *Evaluation of the Civil Justice Initiative Pilot Project*, National Center for State Courts (Apr. 2019), https://www.ncsc.org/__data/assets/pdf_file/0013/26230/cjipp-final-evaluation-report.pdf9

Lynn Jokela & David F. Herr, *The Role of Special Masters in the Judicial System: Special Masters in State Court Complex Litigation: An Available and Underused Case Management Tool*, 31 Wm. Mitchell L. Rev. 1299 (2005)9

Prosecutor Backlog: Causes, Data, and Solutions, Prosecutor’s Center for Excellence (Jan. 13, 2021), <https://pceinc.org/wp-content/uploads/2021/02/20210113-Backlog-Causes-and-Solutions-List-PCE-updated.pdf>10
